## Item Number 6a Supporting Document 6 Transmittal of Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0010

March 5, 2020





## San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

January 15, 2020

In reply refer to / attn: 263145:BBushnell

Mr. Al Javier Eastern Municipal Water District Director Environmental Services PO Box 8300 Perris, CA 92590

Subject: Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0010, An Order Rescinding Order No. 2000-

Mr. Javier:

This letter serves to inform you the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) will consider adoption of Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0010, *An Order Rescinding Order No. 2000-165* (Tentative Order) at its regularly scheduled meeting on March 5, 2020. The Tentative Order, if adopted, would rescind Order No. 2000-165, *Waste Discharge Requirements for Eastern Municipal Water District, Temecula Valley Regional Water Reclamation Facility, Riverside County.* 

A copy of the Tentative Order is available for public review on our website at:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board decisions/tentative orders/

The March 5, 2020, meeting will begin promptly at 9:00 AM at the following location:

## City of Temecula's Conference Center/Council Chambers, 41000 Main Street Temecula, California, 92590

Please review the Tentative Order and provide any written comments at your earliest convenience, but no later than **5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 14, 2020**. Comments shall be submitted via email to <a href="mailto-sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov">sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov</a> in text searchable Portable Document Format (PDF) or Microsoft Word format, or via mail addressed to California Regional Water Quality Control Board – San Diego Region, 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92108-2700, and ATTN: Mr. Brandon Bushnell. Written material submitted after the deadline date will not be provided to the San Diego Water Board for consideration. Additionally, the San Diego Water Board will not accept written material on the day of the meeting.

HENRY ABARBANEL, Ph.D., CHAIR | DAVID GIBSON, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

In the subject line of any response, please include the reference **263145:BBushnell**. Please contact Mr. Brandon Bushnell by phone at (619) 521-8044 or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:brandon.bushnell@waterboards.ca.gov">brandon.bushnell@waterboards.ca.gov</a> if you have any questions or comments.

Respectfully,

Kelly Dorsey, P.G., Chief

Site Restoration and Groundwater Protection Branch

KD:rnm:bb

cc (via email): Al Javier, Eastern Municipal Water District, Director Environmental

Services, javiera@emwd.org

Ryan Harris, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa

Ana Region, ryan.harris@waterboards.ca.gov

Enclosures: Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0010

Notice of Public Hearing and Written Comment Period

Tech Staff Info & Use

Reg. Measure ID: 148086

Place ID: 263145 Party ID: 309528 Order No.: 2000-165